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Response to NRDC 1.04 

 

Provided by:  Agnes Mrozowski 

  Assistant Deputy Director 

  Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity 

  217-557-7808 

 

 

1.04 On p. 6 of its plan, DCEO provides two tables showing proposed spending and 
savings by program type. 
a. Please provide these tables in electronic (i.e. Excel) form. 
  See attached “DCEO Ex 1.2 Utility Budget” 
b. Please provide comparable tables – again in electronic (i.e. Excel) form – by 

utility service territory.  Such tables should, for example, show how much of 
the electric budget and savings each year are forecast to be applied to Com 
Ed’s service territory vs. Ameren’s service territory. 

  See attached “DCEO Ex 1.2 Utility Budget” for different utility tabs  
c. Please provide comparable tables in electronic (i.e. Excel) form, by utility 

service territory, for electric PY4, PY5 and PY6 (and gas PY1, PY2 and PY3).  
If electric PY4 and PY5 (and gas PY1 and PY2) data are not yet verified, just 
provide DCEO’s best estimates.  For electric PY6 and gas PY1, please 
provide DCEO’s best current forecast. 

See attached “Plan 2 summary” for PY4-PY6 data. For verified savings, 
see attached “Summary of PY4 ADM Evaluations” 

 

 

 

 
 



NRDC DR 1.04 Attachment p. 1
ComEd Ameren Electric Ameren Nicor Peoples No Shore Natural Gas

Public Sector
Standard and Custom $12,435,768 $4,803,569 $17,239,337 $826,125 $649,005 $606,250 $125,649 $2,207,030 $19,446,367
New Construction $45,452 $172,525 $217,977 $2,987 $7,024 $0 $0 $10,011 $227,988
Retro-commissioning $1,100,000 $200,000 $1,300,000 $50,000 $250,000 $100,000 $0 $400,000 $1,700,000
Boiler Tune-up $0 $0 $0 $130,125 $175,724 $89,363 $4,800 $400,012 $400,012
Aggregation $4,710,547 $1,005,187 $5,715,734 $151,201 $83,516 $239,250 $34,187 $508,154 $6,223,889
TOTAL $18,291,767 $6,181,281 $24,473,048 $1,160,438 $1,165,270 $1,034,863 $164,636 $3,525,207 $27,998,255

Low Income
Affordable Housing $3,130,113 $400,317 $3,530,430 $136,685 $194,637 $130,328 $14,250 $475,900 $4,006,330
Residential Retrofit $4,749,767 $2,027,743 $6,777,510 $564,446 $738,655 $405,012 $35,723 $1,743,836 $8,521,346
PHA $1,388,219 $926,547 $2,314,766 $556,232 $674,965 $250,046 $15,536 $1,496,779 $3,811,545
TOTAL $9,268,098 $3,354,607 $12,622,705 $1,257,363 $1,608,257 $785,386 $65,509 $3,716,515 $16,339,221

Market Transformation
SEDAC $1,886,137 $674,195 $2,560,332 $165,541 $475,235 $115,724 $30,516 $787,017 $3,347,349
BITE $680,982 $222,246 $903,229 $91,525 $169,163 $65,225 $15,963 $341,876 $1,245,104
BOC $160,084 $53,630 $213,714 $19,980 $31,660 $11,810 $1,920 $65,370 $279,084
HP $76,540 $28,310 $104,850 $9,881 $16,710 $6,240 $1,010 $33,841 $138,691
Codes $238,153 $88,072 $326,225 $32,826 $51,993 $19,384 $3,166 $107,368 $433,593
L4L $352,856 $115,255 $468,111 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $468,111
TOTAL $3,394,753 $1,181,707 $4,576,460 $319,753 $744,761 $218,383 $52,575 $1,335,472 $5,911,932

Note:  Subtract out Boiler Tune-up from BITE and RCx from SEDAC

Admin
EM&V $917,476 $338,691 $1,256,167 $107,569 $170,408 $63,583 $10,343 $351,903 $1,608,070
Administration $906,073 $333,816 $1,239,889 $95,375 $174,855 $63,583 $15,901 $349,714 $1,589,603
TOTAL $1,823,549 $672,507 $2,496,056 $202,944 $345,263 $127,166 $26,243 $701,617 $3,197,673

GRAND TOTAL $32,778,167 $11,390,102 $44,168,269 $2,940,499 $3,863,551 $2,165,798 $308,963 $9,278,811 $53,447,081

Budget $39,703,707 $14,517,807 $54,221,514 $4,724,454 $12,544,330 $4,672,186 $826,211 $22,767,182 $76,988,696



Response to NRDC 1.05 

 

Provided by:  Agnes Mrozowski 

  Assistant Deputy Director 

  Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity 

  (217)557-7808 

 

1.05.    On p. 7 of its proposed plan, DCEO suggest that the law regarding the Natural 
Gas Self Direct Program “does not define the program structure in detail” and 
that vagueness means that “DCEO has no enforcement mechanisms and no 
administrative support to ensure that energy efficiency projects are verified and 
executed in a manner consistent with the EEPS statutory requirements.” 

 
a. Does DCEO believe that the law explicitly prohibits the type of verification that 

is pursued for EEPS programs?  If so, please explain why (including specific 
references to legislative language).   
 

Yes, DCEO believes the law prohibits the level of verification that is 
pursued for EEPS programs as stated in 220 ILCS 5/8-104(m)(B).  The 
language states the customer will accrue funds in said account to be held for 
the purpose of funding, in whole or in part, energy efficiency measures of the 
customer’s choosing, which may include, but are not limited to, projects 
involving combined heat and power systems or another form of useful thermal 
energy or the use of combustible gas produced from biomass, or both. In 220 
ILCS 5/8-104(m)(E), in the case of an SDC, the customer’s certification that 
by October 1 of each year, beginning no sooner than October 1, 2012, the 
customer will report to the Department information, for the 12 month period 
ending May 31 of the same year, on all deposits and reductions, if any, to the 
reserve account during the reporting year, and to the extent deposits to the 
reserve account in any year are in an amount less than $150,000, the basis 
for such reduced deposits; reserve account balances by month; a description 
of energy efficiency measures undertaken by the customer and paid for in 
whole or in part with funds from the reserve account; an estimate of the 
energy saved, or to be saved, by the measure; ant that the report shall 
include a verification by an officer or plant manager of the customer or by a 
registered professional engineer or certified energy efficiency trade 
professional that the funds withdrawn from the reserve account were used for 
the energy efficiency measures. 

 



b.   Does DCEO believe that the law prohibits the Illinois Commerce Commission 
from requiring the type of verification that is required for EEPS programs?  If 
so, please explain why (including specific references to legislative language).   

 
No, DCEO believes the ICC can put into place additional SDC program 

structure; otherwise legislative action would be required.  
 

 

 



Response to NRDC 1.14 

 

Provided by:  John Cuttica 

  Director 

  Energy Resources Center 

  (312) 996-4382 

 

1.14 On page 22 of his testimony, John Cuttica states that incentives for individual CHP projects 
would be capped at $2 million or 50% of project cost (whichever is less). Will DCEO impose a 
total cap on the portion of its total efficiency budget that can be allocated to CHP projects? If so, 
what is the amount? If not, why not? 
 
The budget for the proposed CHP program has been defined at $13.3 million over the three 
year filing period as specified in Appendix 7 of the referenced testimony. The budget is further 
defined by year (2.2 million in year 1, 4.4 million in year 2, and 6.6 million in year 3). These 
budget numbers represent what DCEO estimates is needed to reach the specific savings 
targets also defined in Appendix 7 of the referenced testimony. They are not meant to specify 
an imposed cap on the CHP program either by year or over the three year filing period.  
 
DCEO maintains the flexibility (within any overriding budget constraints as specified in the law)  
to adjust the annual budget allocations for all their programs (adjustments to either increase or 
decrease the budgets) based on many factors, several of which are outlined below: 

• Changing market conditions 
• Performance of specific programs to meet their goals and requirements 
• Performance of the overall DCEO portfolio to meet its goals and requirements 

Therefore, although it is the intent of DCEO to follow the budgets defined in the template for the 
proposed CHP program, these should not be interpreted as budget caps and the DCEO will 
maintain its flexibility in adjusting budgets as appropriate.  
 
 



Response to NRDC 1.16 

 

Provided by:  Agnes Mrozowski 

  Assistant Deputy Director 

  Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity 

  (217)557-7808 

 

1.16.    On p. 32 of her testimony, Agnes Mrozowski states that that “DCEO has the     
right to audit the information provided in the reports.” 

 
a. Has DCEO ever exercised its right to audit information in the reports?   

 
At the time when this three year plan was submitted on August 30, 2013, only 
one year’s reports had been collected.  At this point, DCEO had not 
exercised this right to audit. 
 

b. If so, on how many occasions in each of the past six years? 
 
  The SDC program has only been in effect since June 1, 2011 and reports 
collected from June 1, 2011 to May 31, 2012. 
 

c. What was the result of each of the audits conducted?  
 
As previously stated, no audits have been conducted. 
 

d. If any audit found the customer to be non-compliant with program 
requirements, what action did DCEO take?  
 
N/A 

 



Response to NRDC 1.18 

 

Provided by:  Agnes Mrozowski 

  Assistant Deputy Director 

  Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity 

  217-557-7808 

 

1.18     On p. 32 of her testimony, Agnes Mrozowski states that the efficiency projects 
funded included “replacement of boilers, installation of controls to automate 
steam flow systems, replacing steam traps, and replacing air compressors with 
new air-recovery air compressors.”  She also states that the first year energy 
savings from these measures is approximately 5 million therms. 
a.   What must the customers do to document for DCEO that the reported 

measures were, in fact, purchased and installed? 
  

DCEO requires a listing of all reductions from the reserve account, and we 
require verification from an officer, plant manager, registered profession 
engineer or certified energy efficiency trade professional that any funds 
withdrawn were used for energy efficiency measures. 

 
b.   What has DCEO done to confirm the reported installation of these measures? 
  

At the time of the three year plan filing, beyond reviewing the annual report, 
there is no further confirmation of installation. 

 
c.   With respect to replacement of boilers, are all of the replacement products 

more efficient than a new standard boiler (or just more efficient than the old 
boilers being removed)? 

  
Many of the reports lacked detail on the efficiency of the new boilers and it is 
not clear whether it is more efficient than a new standard boiler. 

 
 d.   How were the savings estimates provided developed? 
    

The savings estimates varied considerably in the level of detail.  Some 
reports were just a page or two that included a brief description of the project 
and information on cost and savings, and other reports included detailed 
energy appraisals or detailed scope of works. 

 
 



Response to the NRDC 1.21 

 

Provided by:  David Baker 

  Manager, Energy Division 

  Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity 

  (217) 785-5222 

 

1.21  For each of the last 6 years, please provide, both by utility and as total for the 
state, DCEO’s annual budget and actual spending levels. 
 
 

Below are the DCEO budget and spending levels that are available at this time.  The 
true up process for PY 5 expenditures is not yet completed. 

Program Budgets 
 Year   Total   ComEd   Ameren   Ameren Gas   Nicor   Peoples   North Shore  

PY 1 $12,902,040 $9,554,500 $3,347,540 
   

  
PY 2 $26,350,168 $19,219,572 $7,130,596 

   
  

PY 3 $40,136,466 $29,300,000 $10,836,466 
   

  
PY 4 $69,497,138 $39,522,619 $14,815,405 $4,633,817 $7,340,746 $2,739,003 $445,548 
PY 5 $76,988,696 $39,703,707 $14,517,807 $4,724,454 $12,544,330 $4,672,186 $826,211 
PY 6 $83,681,385 $38,871,735 $14,681,808 $4,802,086 $17,699,888 $6,548,123 $1,077,745 

        
        Program Actual Expenditures 

 Year   Total   ComEd   Ameren   Ameren Gas   Nicor   Peoples   North Shore  

PY 1 $9,072,159 $6,413,563 $2,642,105 
   

  
PY 2 $21,621,227 $15,028,064 $6,593,163 

   
  

PY 3 $34,411,868 $25,658,032 $8,753,836 
   

  
PY 4 $53,447,081 $32,778,167 $11,390,102 $2,940,499 $3,863,551 $2,165,798 $308,963 
PY 5   

     
  

PY 6               
 



 

Response to NRDC Data Request 2.03 

 

Provided by:  Agnes Mrozowski 

  Assistant Deputy Director 

  Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity 

  217-557-7808 

 

2.03. Regarding the effect of changes in efficiency standards in projected energy 
savings (per Ms. Mrozowski’s rebuttal testimony, p. 10): 

a. Are there any changes in gas efficiency standards (relative to those in 
effect in gas PY1) that DCEO believes would have a significant impact on 
DCEO’s forecast gas savings in its 3rd plan?  If so, please specify what the 
assumed standards are. 

No gas standard change assumptions were applied (they were proposed but they 
have been deferred – this approach is consistent with the TRM) 
 

b. Please provide an estimate, by standard change, of the impact on total 
gas savings per year in DCEO’s filed plan (i.e. how much higher would the 
savings have been in each year of its 3rd plan if the standards had not gone into 
effect?). 

N/A 

c. Please provide, in native file format (e.g. Excel) with formulas intact, the 
calculations underlying the response to part “b” of this question. 

N/A 

 

 



 

Response to NRDC Data Request 2.04 

 

Provided by:  Agnes Mrozowski 

  Assistant Deputy Director 

  Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity 

  217-557-7808 

 

2.04. In her rebuttal testimony, Ms. Mrozowski states that the portfolio of programs for 
Plan 3 “is significantly different from the previous two plans, introducing long-lived 
measures with greater lifetime savings…” 

a. Please provide a list of these new long-lived measures – along with an 
estimate of their measure life – that will be introduced for the first time in 
DCEO’s 3rd plan. 

  

Measure  Life (Yrs) 
CHP 20 
CANDI Codes 20 
HINGE – Custom Gas 20 
WWT- turbo blower 20 
WWT- Advanced Aeration Controls 20 
WWT- DO optimization 20 
WWT- Diffuser upgrade w/ DO 
controlled blower 

20 

 

b. For each measure listed in response to part “a” of this question, please 
indicate each program through which it will be promoted.  

See above chart. 

c. What is the weighted average measure life of the savings DCEO is 
forecasting for its 3rd Plan (i.e. lifetime savings divided by annual or 1st 
year savings)?  Please provide the answer separately for electric savings 
and gas savings, by program – as well as for the portfolio as a whole – 
and by year. 



See attached “Lifetime” spreadsheet 
 

d. What was the weighted average measure life of the evaluated savings 
DCEO claimed for electric PY4 and gas PY1.  Please provide the answer 
separately for electric savings and gas savings, by program – as well as for the 
portfolio as a whole. 

DCEO’s evaluation reports do not show this information. 



 

Response to the Natural Resources Defense Council - NRDC 3.01 

 

Provided by:  Agnes Mrozowski 

  Senior Business Development Advisor 

  Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity 

  (217) 557-7808 

 

3.01 In her rebuttal testimony (p. 10, lines 162-163), Ms. Mrozowski states that Mr. 
Neme’s calculations of the cost of PY4 electric savings “incorrectly used planned 
savings rather than evaluated savings”. 

a. Would Ms. Mrozowski agree that error in Mr. Neme’s testimony which she 
references is the total portfolio-level cost per unit of savings that he 
estimates on p. 8, lines 121-123 (including footnote 2) of his testimony?  If 
not, why not? 

b. Would Ms. Mrozowski agree that correcting the error would result in an 
average cost per first year MWh of $305 instead of the $284 in footnote 2 
of Mr. Neme’s testimony, and that the text on lines 121 through 123 in Mr. 
Neme’s testimony should have read as follows: 

“At the highest level, in its proposed plan DCEO is proposing to 
acquire 4% fewer MWh per year than it acquired in EPY4, while 
spending approximately 27% more money per year.  Put another 
way, DCEO is proposing to spend 30% more per MWh saved than 
it spent in PY4.” 

If not, please explain what additional changes would be warranted to 
correct for Mr. Neme’s use of planned rather than actual PY4 savings. 

c. Would Ms. Mrozowski agree – or at least have no basis for contesting – 
that all of the other costs per unit of PY4 electric savings that Mr. Neme 
calculated in other parts of his testimony, including in Table 3 (line 144) 
and Table 4 (line 155) are correctly based on actual evaluated PY4 
savings rather than planned numbers?  If not, why not?  Please specific 
which other values in Mr. Neme’s testimony are incorrect. 

 
Yes to all. 
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